
 
 

PLACE PANEL 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2020 
IN TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLACE PANEL HELD ON 
30 JANUARY 2020 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  PLACE NARRATIVE 

 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

6.  COVID 19 RECOVERY PLANS 

 (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

7.  TEMPORARY SPACE FEASIBILITY - ONE PUBLIC ESTATE 
PROJECT 

 (Pages 29 - 106) 
 

8.  EMISSIONS PATHWAYS UPDATE 

 (Pages 107 - 132) 
 

9.  STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND 

 (Pages 133 - 156) 
 

10.  FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND PIPELINE 
REFRESH 

 (Pages 157 - 164) 



 

11.  DEVOLUTION PROGRESS 

 (Pages 165 - 176) 
 

 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

PLACE PANEL 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A - 

WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans 
Councillor Richard Foster Craven District Council 
Councillor Andrew Lee North Yorkshire County Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Richard Musgrave Selby Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Matthew Walker (Advisory 
Representative) 

National Housing Federation 

 
In attendance: 
  
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Karen Durham West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Forman West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alison Gillespie West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
13. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Cheetham, 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe, Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Councillor Andrew 
Waller, Dilys Jones and Amir Hussain.  
 
 

14. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 
 

15. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

16. Minutes of the meeting of the Place Panel held on 30 July 2019 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 be 
approved. 
 
 

17. Feedback from the October Place Panel Workshop session 
 
The Panel considered a report to provide feedback from the October 
workshop session and was asked to note the contents of the report 
 
The purpose of the workshop was to provide an opportunity for members to 
consider areas core to the work of the Panel at an early stage in development.   
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

18. Cultural Framework 
 
The Panel considered a report setting out progress made on the development 
of the Leeds City Regin Cultural Framework.  This work was born out of a 
recognition that culture, sport and major events play a unique role in helping to 
inform and deliver the inclusive growth agenda.  The anticipated outcomes of 
this work are to: 
 

 Understand the place-based priorities to culture, sport and major events 
by working closely with the local authorities and sector partners. 

 Create a high-level vision for culture, sport and major events, 
integrating this as a key consideration in the development of all aspects 
of the City Region strategic policy framework. 

 Develop the funding frameworks for the City Region and partners to 
generate place-based funding models which facilitate and maximise 
investment in the identified priorities. 

 
Significant work h
[...]
e base for further asks to support delivery.  The Place Panel 
highlighted that it would be beneficial to use the project to inform future asks in 
terms of funding to de-risk sites and ensure delivery. 
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Panel provided comments on the progress to date and next 

steps of the project. 
 

21. Towns Fund 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on the Towns Fund – a £3.6 million 
fund which forms part of the Prime Minister’s commitment to `level up’ our 
regions.  The Towns Fund comes in the context of several other funding 
announcements including the Future High Streets Fund, High Street Heritage 
Action Zones and the Cultural Development Fund.  Collectively, these funds 
add up to substantial investment in the City Regions towns presenting a high 
opportunity to instigate major transformation and affect wider private 
investment across the region through strengthening our towns. 
 
Following a phase one application process, nine towns across Leeds City 
Region have been selected to develop proposals.  They are Goldthorpe 
(Barnsley Council), Keighley and Shipley (Bradford Council), Todmorden and 
Brighouse (Calderdale Council), Dewsbury (Kirklees Council), Morley (Leeds 
City Council, Castleford and Wakefield (Wakefield Council). 
 
Currently, the local authorities involved are developing up proposals 
individually, in consultation with MHCLG.  The Combined Authority has offered 
support to Local Authorities in the development of Town Deal proposals and is 
currently discussing this in more detail with Directors of Development, focusing 
on areas the Combined Authority can add strategic value to districts. 
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

4



 
22. Tackling the Climate Emergency 

 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update on the Combined 
Authority’s work to tackle the climate emergency in pursuit of the Leeds City 
Region becoming net-zero carbon. 
 
The Combined Authority approved the Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and 
Delivery Plan (ESDP) in December 2018.  This work was led by the Green 
Economy Panel of the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  
It aims to dramatically reduce the City Region’s carbon emissions It prioritises 
5 key areas that the Combined Authority, LEP and partners will work towards. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That comments on the information provided and areas identified where 

they would like to get more involved in tackling the climate emergency 
be noted. 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Place Panel 

Date:   28 July 2020 

Subject:   Place Narrative 

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Alison Gillespie, Head of Planning Coordination 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on progress on the development of the Place Narrative. 

One of the actions identified at the Place Panel workshop held on the 11th April 
2019 was to ‘to develop a unified spatial narrative for the City Region’. This 
action was endorsed by Place Panel at the first formal meeting 30th July 2019.  
 

2. Information 
 
2.1 The full action as recorded from the Place Panel on the 30th July 2019 was to:  

 
Develop a unified spatial narrative for the City Region, building from districts 
existing plans, in order to present the story of the region as a whole with a 
high level narrative describing the Combined Authority’s role in Place, to 
provide a conduit for closer working with district partners to add value and 
support collaboration where a collaborative approach is beneficial to the City 
Region as a whole: “the regional glue”.  The Combined Authority to coordinate 
and facilitate. 

 
Progress update 

 
2.2 A Place Narrative is currently being drafted by the West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority. An overview of work to consider the scope, pur
[...]
 Place 

Narrative is being developed internally by the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority Policy, Strategy and Communications Directorate.  

 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Panel notes and comments on the content of the report and 

presentation slides included as Appendix 1, and endorses the direction of 
travel subject to views. 

 
8. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
 

8



 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Place Narrative Update Presentation July 2020. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



July 2020

Place Narrative

Leeds City Region

11

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



Place Narrative

Purpose

• Bring together our spatial priorities in one place

• Describe our places and how they interact

• Explain the key spatial layers in the infrastructure map

• Provides a home for information relating to our SPAs

• Signpost our other policy documents / delivery plans

• It does not aim to categorise / characterise all places

• But should help to tell the story of our city region and our ambition

12



The Place Narrative will describe our places and how they relate to 
each other. It will summarise the investment plans in place to 
ensure that our places thrive and that collectively we can: 

Boost productivity – helping businesses to grow and bringing new 
investment into the region to drive economic growth and create jobs

Enable inclusive growth – ensuring that economic growth leads to 
opportunities for all who live and work in our region

Deliver 21st Century transport – creating efficient transport 
infrastructure that makes it easier to get to work, do business and 
connect with each other

Support clean growth – growing our region‘s economy while also 
cutting
[...]
he places that we are trying to grow 
and develop and will include work recently undertaken to update SPAs.  

• The narrative signposts other documents and policy work.

• Metrics will be used to provide a profile of the city region as a whole and of 
key places within the city region. 

Place Narrative

21



22



23



Place Narrative

Next Steps:

• Aiming to get a full draft of the storymap content by end July ready to share with officers 
and members in August / September. 

• Hoping to share it as a link to the interactive storymap document (this may require a 
guest login)

• Outline programme identifies 14th October Place Panel as an opportunity to consult on a 
full draft.

• Proposed period to gain approvals from Nov to Feb 2021 (targeting Place Panel 28th

January and 04th February CA).

24



 

 

Report to: Place Panel 

Date:   28 July 2020 

Subject:   COVID-19 Recovery Plans 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Ian Smyth 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Place Panel on development of draft plans for 

COVID-19 economic and transport recovery. 
 

2. Information 
 
2.1 Draft versions of the COVID-19 economic and transport recovery plans were 

presented to the Combined Authority at their meeting on 27 July 2020. The 
draft plans, alongside the covering report, can be found at Item 6 on the 
Combined Authority agenda. 

 westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=963 
 
2.2 The plans are summarised below. A verbal update will be given at the meeting 

on the outcome of the Combined Authority meeting. 
 
 Economic Recovery 
 
2.3 The draft recovery plan is framed around two goals: inclusive growth and 

sustainable environment. These underpin everything in the plan and will be 
reinforced by measuring success through economic, social and environmental 
indicators. To achieve those goals, the plan is structured around three 
priorities, articulating what
[...]
t long-term uses of buildings and land.  It is our job not just to 

get people and businesses back into our urban centres, but to help facilitate and drive this transition from an 

old model to something more adaptable, more sustainable, more in tune with our environment and with the 

increasing users and residents close to and within our towns and cities.  These transitionary uses are no longer 

simply temporary, they offer potential for a rapid response to tackling long-term change.                   

 

Leeds Print Workshop, Vicar Lane by East Street Arts 

106



 

 

Report to: Place Panel 

Date:   28 July 2020 

Subject:   Emission Reduction Pathways 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Jacqui Warren 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. To provide an update on the West Yorkshire Carbon Emission Reduction 
Pathways (CERP) study, which will inform future decisions about how to tackle 
the climate emergency and become a net-zero carbon Leeds City Region. The 
paper addresses the role the Panel can play in tackling the climate 
emergency.  

2. Background 

Man-made climate change 

2.1 There is scientific consensus that currently observed global warming is 
overwhelmingly a result of human influence, being significantly over and 
above the warming caused by natural factors alone1. Indeed, ice core records 
suggest concentrations of greenhouse gases in the atmosphere are at their 
highest for at least the last 800,000 years. 

 

2.2 Warming of approximately 1.0C above pre-industrial levels is estimated to 

have been caused by human activities and is likely to reach 1.5C between 
2030 and 2052 if current rates of temperature increase continue2. 

 
2.3 Human and natural systems are already being impacted by climate change 

with flooding, droughts, heatwaves and crop yield reductions all being 
experienced more frequently. West Yorkshire has suffered the impacts of 

                                        
[...]
l endorses playing a role in tackling the climate emergency and 
considers the contents of this report and other opportunities and outlines, 
within the next six months, what they will explore / influence. 

8.3. The Panel to nominate a Tackling the Climate Emergency Champion to 
support this work. 

9. Background Documents 

9.1. None 

10. Appendices 

Appendix 1. CERP Results - Summary 

Appendix 2. Common Actions and what the pathways mean in 2038 for 
communities, residents and businesses 

112



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

West Yorkshire Carbon 
Emission Reduction 
Pathways 

Key findings report 

July 2020 

  

113

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



Page 2 of 18 
 

 

Introduction 
 
The West Yorkshire Combined Authority and the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (the LEP) are working towards the challenging ambition of being a net 
zero carbon economy by 2038, and to have made significant progress by 2030. Net 
zero carbon means emissions produced and emissions taken in are balanced. 
 
In June 2019, the Combined Authority and the LEP formally declared a climate 
emergency supported by a range of partners including local authorities, businesses 
and young people. 
 
The 2038 target was determined following work by the Tyndall Centre for Climate 
Change Research, which was commissioned to create a science-based carbon 
budget for the Leeds City Region that is consistent with the objectives of the UN 
Paris Agreement on Climate Change (Paris Agreement) and the Intergovernmental 
Panel on Climate Change (IPCC).  
 
The target builds on the Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan 
(adopted December 2018) and sector-specific low carbon workshops held in summer 
2019. It also builds on our existing work to address the climate emergency, including 
the Resource Efficiency Programme, Energy Accelerator, Better Homes Yorkshire, 
the Clean Bus Technology Fund, Stourton low energy park and ride, and the Ultra-
Low Emission Capital Grant Scheme. 
 
Meeting 
[...]
es will occur across 
manufacturing, production, construction, installation, operation, and 
maintenance of the measures which are implemented.  

                                                           
1 Demand reduction percentage cited also includes locating new homes closer to places of work and 
amenities to reduce journey distance. 

131

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Place Panel 

Date:   28 July 2020 

Subject:   Statement of Common Ground 

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Alison Gillespie 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To seek endorsement of the Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) and 

recommend that the West Yorkshire Combined Authority signs the document 
as appended to this report (Appendix 1).   
 

2. Information 
 
2.1 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) set 

out in the updated National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (February 
2019) that all local planning authorities are required to produce, maintain and 
update a SoCG. 

 
2.2 MHCLG requires that a SoCG has to be produced to support more effective 

joint working where planning issues need to be addressed by more than one 
local planning authority. The objectives of the policy are to: 

a) Increase certainty and transparency, earlier on in the plan-making 
process, on where effective co-operation is and is not happening; 

b) encourage all local planning authorities, regardless of their stage in plan-
making, to co-operate effectively and seek agreement on strategic cross-
boundary matters, including planning for the wider area’s housing need; and 

c) Help local planning authorities demonstrate evidence of co-operation by 
setting clearer and more consistent expectations as to how co-operation in 
plan-making should be approached and documented. 

 
Version 1 of the Statement of Common Ground (2018) 

 
2.3 On 31 August 2018 Heads of Planning approve
[...]
k


 

 

Report to: Place Panel 

Date:   28 July 2020 

Subject:   Flood Risk Management Update & Pipeline Refresh 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Justin Wilson 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Combined Authority’s Flood Risk 

Management (FRM) work across Leeds City Region. This include updating the 
Combined Authority’s pipeline of priority flood risk management schemes, the 
Leeds City Region Flood Review Recommendations and the City Region’s 
Growth Deal Three supported capital flood programme.  

 
2. Information 
 

Background 
 

Context 
 
2.1 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority, working in partnership with the 

Leeds City Region Economic Partnership (LEP), plays a leading role in 
improving the resilience of the City Region to flood risk.  

 
2.2 In collaboration with partners the Combined Authority developed the Leeds 

City Region Flood Review following the 2015 Boxing Day flood events. The 
organisation also works in collaboration with key stakeholders such as Partner 
Councils, the Environment Agency (EA) and Yorkshire Water the Combined 
Authority has supported delivery of ambitious and innovative flood schemes.  

 
Climate Change 
 

2.3 The resilience of the City Region to flood risk is vitally important to tackling the 
climate emergency. Our communities need to be helped to become more 
resilient to current and future weather events, which will only increase as our 
climate continues to change. The work undertaken to improve FRM provides 
an important contribution to the City Region’s work to address the Climate 

157

Agenda Item 10



Emergency, supporting the commitment made by the City Region and all its 
Partner Councils to become net zero carbon by 2038 at the latest with 
significant progress by 2030. 

 
2.4 Flood management is also an important component to our Green and Blue 

Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan. Specifically, Natur
[...]
ken to support our 

emerging FRM programme. This includes engagement with partners, central 
government departments and the media. 

 
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1 That the Panel notes the progress made and supports the proposals to update 

the Combined Authority’s programme of priority FRM schemes for investment. 
 
9. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
10. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Leeds City Region Flood Review Recommendations 
 
 

161



This page is intentionally left blank



  Item 2 Item 2 

   
Recommendation  

R.1 
The Combined Authority, in partnership with the Environment Agency, local 
authorities, local resilience forums and other partners, map and undertake a full 
assessment of the resilience of the critical infrastructure to cope with major future 
flood events within whole river catchment areas, further developing the approach 
taken by the National Flood Resilience Review. 

R2 
Develop a City Region Flood Resilience Delivery and Investment Plan drawing 
together all funding sources to enhance and / or bring forward flood mitigation 
projects over the next five years and beyond to protect communities and support 
economic growth and development. This will include setting out the approach to 
addressing the long-term infrastructure resilience needs across Leeds City 
Region, including the contribution of green infrastructure. 

R3 
Carry out further work to better understand and quantify the indirect economic 
impacts of flooding in the City Region to better understand infrastructure 
resilience needs. 

R4  
Undertake a review, led by the West Yorkshire and North Yorkshire Resilience 
Forums, of the emergency command structures to identify any potential 
improvements and ensure they are fit for purpose. 

R5 
Undertake a review, by all 10 City Region local authorities, of their approaches to 
recovery, including the appropriate time period to move from the response to the 
recovery phase and prepare / update Single Integrated Recovery Plans ref
[...]
l 
flood and upland management. 

R14 
Explore with Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and the 
Combined Authority the opportunities for updating building control legislation to 
help deliver greater resilience and resistance to flooding of new buildings and 
development. 

R15 
Consider extending climate change allowance modelling for fluvial flooding 
beyond existing scenarios to align with the SEP forecasting timescales and 
support delivery of longer term Strategic Priority Growth Areas. 

R16  
Convene a strategic working group of local partners reporting to the Combined 
Authority to share expert advice and good practice, and coordinate actions to 
deliver these recommendations. 

R17 
Identify resource-sharing opportunities between the Combined Authority and local 
authorities to ensure the necessary flood and drainage expertise is in place to 
inform the local planning process across the City Region. 

R18 
Further collaboration between the Combined Authority and Yorkshire Water to 
identify where reservoirs may better assist with flood risk management as part of 
a package of measures, without compromising the supply of water to the City 
Region. This may include amendments sought by the Combined Authority to 
legislation and regulations to enable water companies to manage their reservoirs 
to more effectively contribute to reducing the impacts of flooding. 

R19 
Exploration between the Combined Authority, the LEP and government through 
devolution, the potential long-term opportunities to maximise effective, more 
integrated arrangements for flood risk management and investment in the future. 

 

164



 

 

Report to: Place Panel 

Date:   28 July 2020 

Subject:   Devolution Progress 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy Strategy and Communications 

Author: Alice Rowland 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update Place Panel on the work underway to become a Mayoral Combined 

Authority (MCA) and to implement the ‘minded to’ devolution deal agreed 
between West Yorkshire Leaders and Government on 11 March 2020. 

 
2. Information 
 

Context 
 

2.1 On 11 March 2020 West Yorkshire Leaders and Government signed a 
‘minded to’ devolution deal for West Yorkshire. The deal sets out a raft of new 
powers, funding and responsibilities to be transferred from central 
Government to West Yorkshire, along with the adoption of a directly elected 
Mayor from May 2021. Key elements of the deal include: 

 £38 million per year ‘gainshare’ for 30 years into the West Yorkshire Single 
Investment Fund with significant freedoms to spend on local priorities. 

 Control of the £63 million annual Adult Education Budget for West 
Yorkshire 

 £3.2 million to support the development of a pipeline of housing sites 
across West Yorkshire 

 Government commitment to work with West Yorkshire to develop a modern 
mass transit system through access to a new five-year integrated transport 
settlement – a share of a £4.2 billion fund for mayoral combined authorities 

 £317 million to invest in public transport, cycling and walking through the 
Transforming Cities Fund with local flexibility on delivery 

 a £25 million fund to support the development of a British Library North in 
Leeds 

 a Government commitment to deliver flooding schemes worth £101 million 

165

Agenda Item 11



 £500,000 to support master planning for Bradford City Centre in order to 
maximise the benefits of Northern Powerhouse Rail 

 £200,000 Government funding for collaboration at a Yorkshire-level 
through the Yorkshire Leaders Board 

 
2.2 In order to progress with preparations for becoming an MCA and implementing 

the devolution deal, a programme of work is underway within the Combined 
Authority. The MCA Ready Programme comprises twenty workstreams, set 
out in Appendix 1, themed around three priority areas: 

 Preparing the partnership of the Combined Authority and West Yorkshire 
authorities 

 Preparing the Combine
[...]
ocal offers to drive business 
innovation.  

19 Digital Skills Partnership To establish a Local Digital Skills Partnership for West Yorkshire to bring together 
cross-sector partners to design, develop, and coordinate the delivery of innovative 
digital skills programmes, tackle digital exclusion, share best practice, and raise 
awareness of digital skills regionally. 

20 Heritage Regeneration Fund Funding available to support British Library North in Leeds. Need to establish Heritage 
Fund as longer-term programme, with pipeline of schemes from across region in order 
to secure future allocations from Government. 174



Deal workstreams (12-20)

MCA Ready Programme Board

SRO: Managing Director

Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) Ready Programme: Workstreams (1-20)

18: Innovation and 
Business Support

19: Local Digital 
Skills Partnership

20: Culture and 
Heritage Fund

13: Transforming 
Cities Fund (TCF)

12: Adult 
Education Budget 14: Mass Transit

15: Bus Reform 16: Housing 
Pipeline

17: Spatial 
Planning and 

Climate 
Emergency

Chief Executives, Leaders and West Yorkshire Combined Authority, LEP Board, Transport 
Committee, Investment Committee, Sub-Committees and Panels

Organisation Ready workstreams (3-11)

8. Finance

3. Electoral 
Preparations

4. Decision 
making and 
Committee 

Arrangements

5. Organisational 
Systems

7. Workforce 
Planning

6. 
Accommodation

9. Police and 
Crime 

Commissioner 
Preparations

10. Mayoral Order 
Implementation

11. Assurance 
Framework

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Partnership 
workstreams

(1 and 2)

1. Learning from 
other MCAs

2. Deepening 
Partnerships

175

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Place Panel held on 30 January 2020
	5 Place Narrative
	Item 5 Appendix 1 Place Narrative Update Slides July 2020

	6 Covid 19 Recovery Plans
	7 Temporary Space Feasibility - One Public Estate Project
	Item 7 Public AssetsTemporary Us

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
PLACE PANEL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2020 AT TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Amir Hussain Architect / Professional services 
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans 
Councillor George Ayre Wakefield Council 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Richard Foster Craven District Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Andrew Lee North Yorkshire County Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin Leeds City Council 
Councillor Richard Musgrave Selby Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Toby Hyam  
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alison Gillespie West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Justin Wilson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jane Scullion, Alex 
Ross Shaw, Andrew Waller, Jacqui Gedman and Tasmin Hart Jones. 
 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

3. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public 
 



There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion pf the press and 
public. 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Place Panel held on 30 January 2020 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 be 
approved. 
 
 

5. Place Narrative 
 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update on progress on the 
development of the Place Narrative.  One of the actions identified at the Place 
Panel workshop held on 11 April 2019 was to develop a unified narrative for 
the City Region.  This action was endorsed by Place Panel at the formal 
meeting on 30 July 2019.  The Panel was asked to note and comment on the 
content of the report and presentation slides included as Appendix 1 and 
endorse the direction of travel subject to views. 
 
The full action was to develop a unified spatial narrative for the City Region, 
building from districts existing plans, in order to present the story of the region 
as a whole with a high level narrative describing the Combined Authority’s role 
in Place, to provide a conduit for closer working with district partners to add 
value and support collaboration where a collaborative approach is beneficial to 
the City Region as a whole: “the regional glue”.  The Combined Authority to 
coordinate and facilitate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the direction of travel be endorsed 
 
 

6. Covid 19 Recovery Plans 
 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update on the development of 
draft plans for COVID-19 economic and transport recovery and was asked to 
note the draft plans and make recommendations for further development as 
the crisis and recovery progresses. 
 
Draft versions of the COVID-19 economic and transport recovery plans were 
presented to the Combined Authority at their meeting on 27 July 2020 and a 
verbal update was given on the outcome of the Combined Authority meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report and the verbal update be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Panel’s recommendations for further development as the crisis 

and recovery progresses be noted. 
 



 
 

7. Temporary Space Feasibility - One Public Estate Project 
 
The Panel considered a final draft of the One Public Estate “Public Assets, 
Temporary Use’ project and was asked to endorse the recommendations 
contained in the report and support the development of a stage 2 project. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the recommendations contained in the report be endorsed. 

 
(iii) That the Panel supported the development of a stage 2 project 

 
 

 
8. Emissions Pathways Update 

 
The Panel considered a report and verbal update to provide an update on the 
West Yorkshire Carbon Emission Reduction Pathways (CERP) study, which 
will inform future decisions about how to tackle the climate emergency and 
become a net-zero carbon Leeds City Region.  The paper addressed the role 
the Panel can play in tackling the climate emergency.  The Panel was asked 
to note the importance of the Emissions Pathways study in determining how 
the City Region can meet its net zero carbon ambitions and to endorse playing 
a role in tackling the climate emergency and also to consider the contents of 
the report and other opportunities and outlines, within the next six months and 
what they will explore / influence. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the importance of the Emissions Pathways study in determining 

how the City Region can meet its net zero carbon ambitions be noted. 
 

(iii) That the Panel play a role in tackling the climate emergency be 
endorsed. 

 
(iv) That a Tackling the Climate Emergency Champion to support the work 

be nominated. 
 
 

 
9. Statement of Common Ground 

 
The Panel considered a report and verbal update and was asked for 
endorsement of the revised Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) (2020) and 
to recommend that the West Yorkshire Combined Authority signs the 
document appended to the report. 



 
The Minister of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) set 
out the updated National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) (February 2019) 
that all local planning authorities are required to produce, maintain and update 
a SoCG. 
 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(ii) That the revised Statement of Common Ground (2020) be 

recommended by the Panel for signature by the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority. 
 
 

 
10. Flood Risk Management Update and Pipeline Refresh 

 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update on the Combined 
Authority’s Flood Risk Management (FRM) work across Leeds City Region 
and was asked to note the progress made and support the proposals to 
update the Combined Authority’s programme of priority FRM schemes for 
investment. 
 
The West Yorkshire Combined Authority, working in partnership with the 
Leeds City Region Economic Partnership (LEP), plays a leading role in 
improving the resilience of the City Region to flood risk and in collaboration 
with partners the Combined Authority developed the Leeds City Region Flood 
Review following the 2015 Boxing Day flood events. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report and progress made be noted. 
 
(ii) That the proposals to update the Combined Authority’s programme of 

priority FRM schemes for investment be supported. 
 

 
 

11. Devolution Progress 
 
The Panel considered a report on the work underway to become a Mayoral 
Combined Authority (MCA) and to implement the `minded to’ devolution deal 
agreed between West Yorkshire Leaders and Government on 11 March 2020 
and was asked to note the progress made to date on the MCA programme. 
 
The deal sets out a raft of new powers, funding and responsibilities to be 
transferred from central Government to West Yorkshire, along with the 
adoption of a directly elected Mayor from May 2021. 
 



Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 


